
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
To:   Scrutiny Sub Committee Members: Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders 

(Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Price, Marchant-Daisley and Tucker 
 
Alternates : Councillors Herbert and Stuart 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward  
 
 
 

Despatched: Monday, 5 November 2012 
  
Date: Tuesday, 13 November 2012 
Time: 4.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457086 
 

AGENDA 
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 

have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 
   

3    MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of 16th October 2012 to follow.  
4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (SEE BELOW)   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

5   CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN - TOWARDS 2031 ANALYSIS OF 
COMMENTS AND OPTIONS Planning Policy Manager (Pages 1 - 132) 



 
iii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statements.  
 
To ask a question or make a statement pleas
[...]
, 
Committee Room 2 and the Council Chamber.  
 
Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first 
floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 

 



 
v 

Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Item 

 
To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate 

Change: Councillor Tim Ward 
Report by: Head of Planning 
Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development Plan 
Scrutiny Sub Committee 

13/11/2012 

Wards affected: All Wards 
 
CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN - TOWARDS 2031 
Approach to draft Plan - vision, objectives and climate change. 
Not a Key Decision 
 
1. Executive summary 
 
1.1 The Local Plan is a key document for Cambridge, and the review of 

the current Local Plan is currently underway.  Following on from 
consultation on the Issues and Options Report, which took place 
between June and July 2012, officers are working on the analysis of  
the comments received to the consultation and developing the 
preferred approach to take forward into the draft Plan.  It has 
previously been agreed that future reports would be brought to 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee to analyse the comments 
received and options to take forward in more detail in order to seek a 
steer from Members on the approach to take forward in the draft Plan.   

 
1.2 This report considers the approach to be taken forward in relation to 

the Vision and Objectives and the Climate Change section of the 
Issues and Options Report as part of developing the content of the 
new Plan. 

  
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-

Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change. 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

• To consider the key issues related to vision, objectives and climate 
change as set out in Appendices A and B; and 

• To endorse the response and approach to take forward in the draft 
Plan, as set out in Appendices A and B and tables 1 and 2. 

 
3. Background 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Report Page No: 2 

  
  
 The Issues and Options Report 
 
3.1 The Local Plan is a key document for Cambridge.  The current Local 

Plan was adopted in 2006, and sets out a vision, policies and 
proposals for future development and land use in Cambridge to 2016 
and beyond.   

 
3.2 The Issues and Options Report included a vision, strategic objectives, 

and specific chapters relating to the future spatial strategy, possible 
opportunity areas and other topic areas.   Over 11,000 representations 
were received, and the key issues raised were presented to 
Development Plan Scrutiny Committee on the 16th October 2012.  For 
further information, please see the following link: 
������������	
���������������
���	�������
���������������	��
�� �	����!�����"��������	�����#
��	������$��	�����% 
 

3.3 At this committee, it was agreed that future reports would be brought 
to committee to analyse the comments received and options to take 
forward in more detail in order to seek a steer from Members on the 
approach to take forward in the draft Plan.  This report considers the 
approach to be taken forward in relation to the Vision and Objectives 
and the Climate Change section of the Issues and Options Report as 
part of developing the content of the new Plan. 

 
 Responses and Preferred Approach 
 
3.4 Appendix A contain the officer analysis of the key issues raised for the 

vision and objectives, as well as summaries of the representations 
received.  Appendix B contains the same for the climate change 
section.  The appendices have been structured around each of the 
issues and associated options set out in the Issues and Options 
Report.  For each of the options consulted on, the key issues raised 
during consultation have been identified.  A summary of the analysis 
of the options from the Interim Sustainability Appraisal has been 
provided, along with the Council’s evidence base.  An officer analysis 
of the key issues raised is then provided alongside a recommendation 
as to the approach that should be taken forward into the draft Plan, 
which will be subject to consultation from June to July 2013.  Due to 
the large volume of representations received, it is not possible to 
provide detailed responses to every one at this stage.  It is suggested 
that the analysis and recommendation forms the response to the 
representations. 

 
3.5 At this stage, detailed policy wording has not been provided, but 

Page 2



Report Page No: 3 

sufficient detail of the evidence behind potential policy options has 
been provided to give Members a steer as to what would be included 
in the policy.  Following on from this committee, officers will draft the 
relevant policies, which will be presented to Development Plan 
Scrutiny Sub Committee at the end of March 2013. 

 
3.6 A breakdown of the number of representations received to each of the 

issues has also been included, including the number of supports and 
objections raised.  For each issue, a tally of all of the representations 
received to that section of the Issues and Options Report has been 
taken; this includes representations received to the paragraphs, 
options and questions contained within each section.  In some 
instances respondents have chosen to focus their comments on the 
policy options, while others have focussed on responding to the 
questions raised.  It should be noted that in some instances, 
objections contain qualified support for an option, i.e. that they support 
the general principle of an option but feel that it does not go far 
enough in responding to certain issues.  Officers have taken this into 
account when analysing representations and proposing a preferred 
approach. 
 
Vision and Objectives 
 

3.7 Chapter 2 of the Issues and Options Report set out a new vision and 
strategic objectives for Cambridge towards 2031.  The chapter 
recognises that the existing vision for Cambridge in the Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 has been very effective.  However, the Issues and 
Options Report acknowledged that the current vision may not 
encompass all the elements now needed to act as key drivers for the 
ongoing growth and success of the city and needs to be updated.  
Option 1 sets out twelve main areas at the heart of the revised vision 
for Cambridge.  The eighteen strategic objectives elaborate upon the 
vision and represent broad intentions of purpose that the more 
detailed policies and proposals within the new Local Plan will strive to 
deliver.   
 

3.8 Whilst the new vision and strategic objectives were broadly supported, 
respondents raised additional detail on a wide range of issues that 
they considered worthy of inclusion.  Additionally, concern was raised 
about the need for greater integration of the Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plans and Cambridgeshire County Council’s 
Transport Strategy. 
 

3.9 Appendix A contain the officer analysis of the key issues raised for the 
vision and objectives, as well as summaries of the representations 
received. 

Page 3



Report Page No: 4 

 
Table 1: Recommended preferred approach for Vision and Objectives 
 
OPTION/OBJECTIVE 
NUMBER AND 
DESCRIPTION 

PREFERRED APPROACH FOR DRAFT 
PLAN 

Option 1 – Cambridge 
2031 Vision 

The recommended approach is to pursue 
the approach taken
[...]
d adaptation. 

 
3.11 On the whole there was a strong level of support from respondents for 

the Council to be seen to be leading that way in responding to the 
challenges presented by climate change, water and flooding.  There 
was a view that the Council should be ambitious in setting targets in 
relation to carbon reduction and water efficiency, with many 
respondents recognising the seriousness of the issue of water scarcity 
for Cambridge.  Concerns were raised as to the impact of future policy 
on the viability of new development and consistency with the national 
zero carbon policy agenda.  In line with the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), viability is a key 
consideration when developing policy requirements, and this has been 
taken into consideration in the evidence base produced to support the 
development of climate change policy. 
 

3.12 Appendix B contain the officer analysis of the key issues raised for 
climate change, as well as summaries of the representations received.   
 
Table 2: Recommended preferred approach for climate change 
 
OPTION NUMBER AND 
DESCRIPTION 

PREFERRED APPROACH FOR DRAFT 
PLAN 

Option 41: Strategic 
priority – Innovative and 
sustainable communities 

The recommendation is to pursue option 
41 and develop a strategic objective 
focussed on innovative and sustainable 
communities.  Additional reference will be 
made to support for community energy 
schemes and the role of sustainable 
modes of transport in reducing carbon 
emissions. 

Page 5



Report Page No: 6 

Option 42: Develop a 
comprehensive 
sustainable development 
policy 

The recommendation is to pursue Option 
42 with emphasis placed on the 
importance of ensure that the principles 
of sustainable design and construction is 
integrated in the design of all new 
developments.  Reference will be added 
to the need to make efficient use of land, 
and the encouragement of mixed-use 
development, as well as promoting the 
use of materials with low embodied 
energy and the promotion of local skills 
development.  This policy area will also 
include a definition of sustainable 
development, either as part of the 
supporting text or policy wording itself. 

Option 43: Sustainable 
construction standards 

The recommendation is to pursue Option 
43, with a minimum of Code Level 4 
being sought for new housing and 
BREEAM ‘very good’ being sought up to 
2016 with BREEAM excellent from 2016 
onwards.  This could form part of an 
overarching sustainable construction 
standards policy, which will also include 
carbon reduction requirements, water 
efficiency requirements and links to the 
development of a Cambridgeshire 
Community Energy Fund. 

Option 44: Detailed 
targets for on-site carbon 
reduction that relate to the 
levels of the Code for 
Sustainable Homes being 
sought. 
Option 45: Detailed 
targets for on-site carbon 
emissions reductions in 
line with the findings of 
Decarbonising Cambridge 

For non-residential development the 
recommended approach is to develop a 
carbon reduction policy linked to the 
timetable for introducing zero carbon non-
residential buildings in 2019. 
 
With regards to the approach for 
residential development, it is 
recommended that Option 44 is pursued, 
but with flexibility to allow for further 
investigation of the viability of pursuing 

Page 6



Report Page No: 7 

Option 46: Leave carbon 
reduction to Building 
Regulations and continue 
to operate a percentage 
renewable energy policy 

Option 45 and Options 46.  This flexibility 
would allow time for the implications of 
any changes from Government to be 
taken into account, and for further 
discussions with the CLG of the 
appropriateness of setting a higher level 
of carbon reduction than national zero 
carbon policy in light of the wording of the 
NPPF. 
 
This could form part of an overarching 
sustainable construction standards policy, 
which will include BREEAM and Code for 
Sustainable Homes requirements, water 
efficiency requirements, and links to the 
development of a Cambridgeshire 
Community Energy Fund.�
 

Option 47: Establishment 
of a Cambridgeshire 
Community Energy Fund 

The recommendation is to continue to 
explore option 47 and the potential to 
develop a policy to enable the 
establishment of a Cambridgeshire 
Community Energy Fund and identify of 
eligible projects.  This will be subject to 
ongoing discussions with national 
government with regards to the 
timescales and practical arrangements for 
the establishment of Allowable Solutions. 
 
This could form part of an overarching 
sustainable construction policy, which will 
include carbon reduction requirements, 
BREEAM and Code for Sustainable 
Homes requirements and water efficiency 
standards. 

Option 48: Renewable 
and low carbon energy 
generation 

The recommendation is to pursue option 
48, which will set out the a positive policy 
approach for supporting renewable and 
low carbon energy generation proposals, 
while at the same time ensuring that any 
adverse impacts are minimised.  As part 
of this policy, a strategic district heating 
area covering the city centre will be 
identified, with developments within this 
area being required to connect to a heat 
network should one become available.   

Page 7



Report Page No: 8 

Option 49: Climate 
change adaptation 

The recommendation is to pursue Option 
49.  This would see the development of a 
policy requiring the integration of climate 
change adaptation measures into the 
overall design of new developments. 
Compliance with the policy would need to 
be demonstrated as part of Design and 
Access Statements, which will need to 
illustrate how climate change adaptation 
measures have been integrated into 
areas such as the layout, scale and 
landscaping of new developments. 

Option 50: Consequential 
improvements policy 

The recommendation is to pursue option 
50 and introduce a consequential 
improvements policy, which will
[...]
ynamic and has a thriving 
City Centre" and in particular the Council's strategic objective 11 "To promote and support economic growth in 
environmentally sustainable and accessible locations".

Summary:

17631 Support
The Property Services Department at the City Council supports the Vision and Strategic Objectives contained in 
the Issues and Options report, which we consider represent a fair indication of where it is hoped the City will have 
got to by 2031 in respect of matters such as housing, economy, community and retail facilities, green 
infrastructure and transport infrastructure.

Summary:

17662 Support
We welcome the proposed elements of the Vision for Cambridge 2031, particularly:
- A place where new development helps to support the city's transition to a more environmentally sustainable and 
successful low carbon economy;
- A city where green spaces, trees, the River Cam and other water features are protected and enhanced and 
where new green spaces and trees are established for the benefit of residents and the environment;
- An uncongested and clean city, where travelling primarily by foot, bicycle or public transport is the norm.

Summary:

Page 44



Question 2.1CHAPTER: 2 - Vision

6863 Object
In summary, you should stop trying to pretend that it is possible to simultaneously satisfy contradictory goals. More 
jobs in the city, low carbon emission, and continued "compactness" of Cambridge as a city are NOT compatible. 
My preference is to have more jobs elsewhere rather than in Cambridge.

Summary:

7037 Object
It is difficult to argue with this vision for the city, but I would contend that it cannot be achieved without also having 
a clear vision for those parts of the surrounding district which come directly within the city's influence. The new 
Local Plan for South Cambridgeshire District should be compatible with and complimentary to the city plan. Better 
still the plan for the city and the South Cambs plan should be combined by invoking the s
[...]
eness of the city as the visible embodiment of an ancient university - which 
is currently ranked, in terms of its achievements, as one of the top two universities of the entire world - has to be 
safeguarded.

Summary:

16181 Object
The vision is incompatible with the proposed growth agenda.Summary:

16183 Object
It sounds good but is it achievable. Query the need for more development over and above the 2006 Local Plan 
agreement.

Summary:

16741 Object
Pressures for development are just not discussed in the "Issues and Options Report".  Continued growth is 
assumed to be inevitable.  There is an inherent assumption in the "Issues and Options Report" that growth can be 
directed only by the planning authorities.  We beg to differ.  Development in South Cambridgeshire is outside the 
scope of a City Council report - and the possibility of cooperation with South Cambridgeshire has recently been 
repudiated by Councillor Tim Ward.  But we feel, like the group "Cambridge Past, Present and Future", that we 
need a strategy for the whole sub region.  If all three councils do not work together, we may be defeated in detail.

Summary:

16879 Object
We consider that the Local Plan must be taken as an opportunity to continue to foster and support the city's 
position as an historic, world class university city, with a local economy, tourist industry and knowledge based 
industry of national and international significance.  As such, the vision for Cambridge must reflect this.   The vision 
should also specifically recognise the importance of Cambridge University and its Colleges.  The Collegiate 
University of Cambridge is a key, if not, the single most important driver of the Cambridge economy.

Summary:

16995 Object
The Local Plan needs to promote a pro- growth strategy for the Cambridge area that is based upon exploiting its 
key economic strengths and opportunities.  This strategy should be supported by an economic vision and 
objectives /KPI's which seek to meet the ne
[...]
for most city residents.

Summary:

8308 Support
Protecting the existing green spaces in the city is vital.  They do not need to be 'enhanced' by means of more 
leisure facilities being installed on them; leaving them as far as possible in their natural state is the right goal.

Summary:

9286 Support
SupportSummary:

9903 Support
agreeSummary:

10525 Support
At all costs the green spaces should be protected.Summary:

10647 Support
Places such as Christ's Pieces and the Alexandra Gardens are vital in maintaining a civilised environment.Summary:

11677 Support
Green spaces are a fundamental part of what makes Cambridge the place it is, and maintaining that is essential to 
preserving the character of the city.

Summary:

15804 Support
Very high priority; the green spaces add to quality of life and historic city character; suggest adding  'where 
appropriate' before 'enhance'

Summary:

15940 Support
The land on which the Howard Mallett Club stands was originally given to the local community as public open 
space. With the demise of the Howard Mallet Club the land on which it stands, and its environs, should be 
protected and returned to the community as much needed green open space.

Summary:

Page 61



2.3, 8CHAPTER: 2 - Vision

7039 Object
I suggest that this sub-para be amended to read (inter alia) "...to meet the needs of those people who live and/or 
work in the city and its immediate environs."

Summary:

7593 Object
A definition is needed of the Cambridge sub-region. Reference is made in the I&O document to co-operation with 
S.Cambs. I would like to know that there is similar co-operation with East Cambs and perhaps Huntingdonshire. 
There is scope for only very limited growth within the city boundary and it is necessary to look at the wider 
Cambridge area when considering the needs of both housing and empoyment.

Summary:

7766 Object
The need for housing should be to support those who work within Cambridge and the surrounding villages and not 
to encourag
[...]
�����������	���������
�
�

Page 100



6.1CHAPTER: 6 - Sustainable Development, 
Climate Change, Water & 

11636 Support
strongly agreeSummary:

14245 Support
Materials and construction waste:
It would be good to have some targets/bench-marking and also data collection and publication in this area. 
Perhaps this may only relate to key  materials and products used (ie structure, cladding etc). 
It would also be useful to ask where these key materials/products are coming from. I would like to see a policy 
which considers local materials and products or even local skills and services.

Adaptability/re-use of buildings:
Keeping good records of building designs is key to assessing adaptability and re-use at a later stage in the life. In 
particular structural engineering drawings and design criteria.

Summary:

15522 Support
Sustainable development is defined in the NPPF in terms of its economic, environmental and social dimensions, 
and encompasses the historic environment. Sustainable communities have also been a term used to define 
communities that are well designed and built, reflecting all dimensions of sustainability. It is important that the 
terminology in this chapter is precise, and that where the subject matter relates to 'green' issues, then this is stated.

Summary:

16336 Support
I strongly support this vision. Is it attainable?Summary:

REPRESENTATIONS SUMMARY - CHAPTER 6: CLIMATE CHANGE

Page 101



Option 41 - Innovative and Sustainable CommunitiesCHAPTER: 6 - Sustainable Development, 
Climate Change, Water & 

16686 Object
I am opposed to the excessive priority given to climate change and the need for a low carbon City. I would like to 
see much more emphasis placed on jobs, quality family housing and protecting the historic built environment of 
the City.

Summary:

18058 Object
Where to Build: Build in locations close enough to enable walking, cycling, frequent public transport with good 
existing infrastructure or the capacity to provide this.
Stre
[...]
le Solutions' policy proposals.

Summary:

17805 Support
Developers would still be required to meet minimum emission standards (e.g. present standards or above, but 
could offset any excess requirements against a payment to the fund.

Summary:

6.14CHAPTER: 6 - Sustainable Development, 
Climate Change, Water & 

6913 Support
UK lags the rest of Europe in district heat. New development (especially mixed use development) offers 
opportunities for renewable CHP with district heat and these should be supported and promoted in the plan

Summary:

15200 Support
There could be an opportunity to use the city sewage works to generate energy via anaerobic digestion. The 
industry already has the expertise to do this for their own internal needs. Perhaps they could also provide district 
heating for Northern Fringe East developments, especially if the works are modernised and down-sized.

When additional organic feedstock is required to meet the demands of winter CHP a solid waste stream arising 
from the Green Bin scheme could be added to the process.

Summary:

Page 124



Option 48 - Renewable and low carbon energy generationCHAPTER: 6 - Sustainable Development, 
Climate Change, Water & 

8271 Object
This option is too vague. There should be some indication of how energy is to be generated.Summary:

14641 Object
No. Having experienced the benefits of a district heating system it is something that needs very careful planning 
and an essential criterion is that those connected to it have the means to control the level of heating provided, 
other than by opening windows, the method we found necessary on the Tachbrook Estate in Pimlico.
Low carbon generation should be encouraged but many systems have poor performance and reliability records as 
yet. The aim should be that any installation should relate to the specified minimum lifetime of the building, around 
30 years for many commercial buildings.

Summary:

17844 Object
Whilst the aspiration to connect into existing district
[...]
ntrols, used effectively
* improving insulation, (with Green Deal help?)

Summary:

13484 Support
I agree with the principle of adapting buildings to better cope with climate change, but would like to stress that this 
should not be at the expense of adversely affecting the historic environment or character of conservation areas. It 
is entirely possible to develop sustainable, energy-saving measures within old buildings without affecting their 
character.

Summary:

13888 Support
There has been no reference to the Cambridge Retrofit project. This seeks to achieve carbon reductions in line 
with national targets by focusing on the existing housing stock; the whole stock not just houses undergoing other 
improvements.

It will require a financing model of course and the Government Green Deal will be the first test. As it seems 
unlikely this will appeal to the majority, Retrofit will explore other models as well as seeking a skilled workforce and 
cost reductions.

The Local Plan should support this project wholeheartedly.

Summary:

Question 6.23CHAPTER: 6 - Sustainable Development, 
Climate Change, Water & 

17815 Object
Surely incentives to increase energy efficiency are more effective than compulsionSummary:

Page 132


	Agenda
	5 Cambridge Local Plan - Towards 2031 Analysis of Comments and Options
	Appendix A Vision and Objectives
	Appendix B Climate Change




Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Tuesday, 13 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 13 November 2012 
 4.30  - 6.15 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Price, 
Marchant-Daisley and Tucker 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change, Councillor Ward. 
 
Officers present: 
Head of Planning Services – Patsy Dell 
Planning Policy Manager – Sara Saunders 
Senior Planning Policy Officer – Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
Senior Sustainability Officer (Design and Construction) – Emma Davies 
Committee Manager – Toni Birkin 
 
Also present:  
Councillor John Hipkin 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

12/56/DPSSC Apologies 
 
No apologies were received.  
 

12/57/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Saunders 
and Councillor Reid 

12/60/DPSSC 
 

Member of 
Cambridge Past, 
Present and Future 

Councillor Saunders 
And Councillor Reid 

12/60/DPSSC 
 

Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign  

  
 

12/58/DPSSC Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of 16th October 2012 follow. 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 13 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

2 

12/59/DPSSC Public Questions (See Below) 
 
There were no public questions.  
 

12/60/DPSSC Cambridge Local Plan - Towards 2031 Analysis of 
Comments and Options 
 
Matter for Decision:   
The Local Plan is a key document for Cambridge, and the review of the current 
Local Plan is currently underway. Following on from consultations on the 
Issues and Options Report, which took place between June and July 2012, 
officers are working on the analysis of the comments received to the 
consultation and developing the preferred approach to take forward into the 
draft Plan. It has previously been agreed that future reports would be brought 
to Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee to analyse the comments 
received and options to take forward in more detail in order to seek a steer 
from Members on the approach to take forward in the draft Plan. 
 
The report considered the approach to be taken forward in relation to the 
Vision and Objectives and the Climate Change section of the Issues and 
Options Report as part of developing the content of the new Plan. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
The Executive Councillor: 

i. Noted the key issues related to vision, objectives and climate change as 
set out in Appendices A and B of the Officer’s report. 

ii. Endorsed the response and approach to take forward in the draft Plan, 
as set out in Appendices A and B and tables 1 and 2 of the Officer’s 
report. 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy Manager regarding 
the Cambridge Local Plan – Towards 2031 analysis of comments and options. 
She confirmed that over 11,000 comments had been received and that it would 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 13 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

3 

not be possible to respond to them individually, but issues and topics were 
being grouped.  
 
With the permission of the Chair, Councillor Hipkin joined the table to debate 
the issues. He suggested that it was not sensible to start with the vision 
statement as this would emerge and reflect the decisions made on the 
subsequent chapters. He also suggested that he had detected a change of 
mood in the local community with a swing towards a preference for slow 
growth scenario, rather then the previous expansionist approach.  
 
The committee made the following comments: 

i. The document reflects inherent tensions between the demand for growth 
and protecting the character of the City. 

ii. Sub regional tension and conflicts were also noted. An integrated 
regional approach was favoured and would be expressed more explicitly 
in future. 

iii. Members requested a clear definition of the sub region. 
iv. The vision would evolve as a political vision, informed by residents and 

other stakeholders.  
v. Sustainability would be a key value for the vision. 
vi. Cambridge was a centre of good building design and the vision 

statement should enhance this. 
 

Members agreed that the Vision and strategic objectives would be revisited 
as officers worked through each Local Plan topic and developed policies.   

 

The Senior Sustainability Officer (Design and Construction) introduced 
Appendix B, the climate change element of the report and members consider 
the options one by one. 

 

Option 41 (Innovative and sustainable communities) 

This was welcomed and supported in the consultation process and by the 
committee. 

 

Objective 3 (Flood risk and water efficiency) 

A more robust policy and associated objective, which would see the Local 
Plan improve flood risk reduction, was welcomed. 

 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Tuesday, 13 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

4 

Option 42 (Sustainable Development Policy) 

Members supported the suggestion of a local definition of a sustainable 
development for inclusion within this policy. It was suggested that this would 
encompass elements such as: transport, open spaces, regional integration, 
the character of the City and landscape. 

 

Option 43, 44, 45, 46 and 53 (Sustainable construction, carbon reduction and 
water efficiency) 

The Officer tabled an additional document outlining possible policy 
approaches for sustainable construction and reducing carbon emissions in 
new development.  

The following points were raised: 

vii. Questions were asked about air quality and the officer confirmed that 
this would be covered more fully at the next meeting. 

viii. The water use targets would require additional technology and would 
increase build costs. 

ix. Members questioned why option 44 was favoured rather than the more 
challenging option 45. The Executive Councillor confirmed that option 44 
was seen as the safer option, but that more ambitious options would be 
considered further in consultation with government. 

x. Members expressed the support for the challenging approach proposed 
by the report. 

xi. Encouraging District Heating schemes, where development sites 
permitted, was agreed to be a good approach. 

xii. Members agreed that the document should include a clause reserving 
the right to ask for higher standards for specific sites where appropriate. 

xiii. Concerns were raised about possible challenges when national 
standards were lower than those agreed locally. 

 

Option 47 (Community Energy Fund) 

Members were concerned that developers would evade their responsibilities in 
relation to on-site carbon reduction.  

The Officer outlined the approach to be taken linked to national zero carbon 
policy.  Developers would still be required to meet the majority of their carbon 
reduction requirements through on-site means. Further discussions would be 
carried out both locally and nationally about the timescales for implementing 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Tuesday, 13 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

5 

an energy fund and the scale of a fund.  Members supported the 
recommended approach. 

 

Option 48 and 49 (Renewable and low carbon energy generation and climate 
change adaptation) 

Members supported the options. 

 

Option 50 (Consequential improvements policy) 

Concerns were expressed about the additional cost to residents and the level 
of bureaucracy involved. 

The Officer confirmed that, working in conjunction with the Home Energy 
Officer, the aim was to make the process simple and affordable. Any home 
improvements required, would have a pay back period of seven years or less. 

 

The Executive Councillor summed up the discussion and noted that the 
committee were calling for an aggressive but safe approach. 

 

The Committee resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


